

No. 19-14434

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

RICHARD HUNSTEIN,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

PREFERRED COLLECTION AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.,
Defendant - Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 8:19-cv-00983-TPB-TGW

**MOTION OF PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE MORTGAGE BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION, CONSUMER BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, CREDIT UNION NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AND
HOUSING POLICY COUNCIL FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S BRIEF TO THE EN BANC COURT**

R. Aaron Chastain
Stephen C. Parsley
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
One Federal Place
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203-2104
Telephone: (205) 521-8000
Facsimile: (205) 521-8800

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

January 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement1
 Table Of Contents i
 Statements Of Interest.....1
 Statement Of The Issues3
 Summary of the Argument.....4
 Introduction.....6
 Argument.....8
 I. Hunstein Lacks Article III Standing to Pursue His FDCPA Claim.8
 A. *TransUnion* forecloses Hunstein’s argument that he has established a concrete injury in fact.10
 B. The Eleventh Circuit’s decisions in *Trichell* and *Muransky* further confirm that Hunstein lacks standing.14
 II. Hunstein’s Construction of Section 1692c(b) Renders it an Unconstitutional Limitation on Speech.17
 A. Strict scrutiny applies to content-based regulation of commercial speech.19
 B. Hunstein’s reading of Section 1692c(b) fails strict scrutiny review.21
 C. Hunstein’s reading of Section 1692c(b) would also fail intermediate scrutiny.23
 D. The Court should employ the constitutional doubt canon and adopt an interpretation of Section 1692c(b) that avoids rendering it unconstitutional.....26
 Conclusion28
 Certificate of Compliance30
 Certificate of Service31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACA Int’l v. Healey</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D. Mass. 2020)	24
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	19, 21
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	27
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	24, 25
<i>Equal Emp’t Opp. Comm’n v. Sw. Baptist Theological Seminary</i> , 651 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1981)	27
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	26
<i>Int’l Outdoor v. City of Troy</i> , 974 F.3d 690 (6th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>L.D. Mgmt. Co. v. Gray</i> , 988 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9
<i>Mack v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 639 F. App’x 582 (11th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	20
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)	14, 16, 17

<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Norton</i> , 324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Nicklaw v. Citimortgage, Inc.</i> , 839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	27
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	20, 21, 22
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	4, 9, 12, 16
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	24
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)	22
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F)	6
15 U.S.C. § 1692b(c)	21
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R. § 1016.1025

12 C.F.R. § 1016.1325

45 C.F.R. § 164.50625

86 Fed. Reg. 5766, 5845 & n.446 (Jan. 19, 2021).....27

*Debt Collection Practices Act: Hearing on H.R. 11969 Before the H.
Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs, 94th*22

S. Rep. No. 95-382, *reprinted at* 1977 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin.
News, 169922, 24

N.Y., Staff Report No. 814 (May 2017), *Available at*
[https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/media/research/
staff_reports/sr814.pdf](https://www.newyorkfed.org/medialibrary/media/research/staff_reports/sr814.pdf) (May 2017).....8
